

No. 98-1161

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 16 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

THE CITY OF ERIE,
PENNSYLVANIA, JOYCE A.
SAVOCCHIO, CHRIS E. MARAS,
MARIO S. BAGNONI, ROBERT C.
BRABENDER, DENISE ROBISON,
AND JAMES N. THOMPSON, ALL
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
PETITIONERS

v.

PAP'S A.M., T/D/B/A "KANDYLAND,"
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GREGORY A. KARLE
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
GERALD J. VILLELLA
VALERIE J. SPRENKLE
626 STATE STREET, SUITE 505
ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA 16501
TELEPHONE: 814/870-1230
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CITY OF ERIE CORRECTLY RELIED ON THE <i>BARNES</i> DECISION	9
A. The result in <i>Barnes</i> is binding on lower courts.....	11
B. The opinions comprising the <i>Barnes</i> decision can be reduced to a controlling rationale..	12
C. The secondary effects rationale sufficiently jus- tifies Erie’s public indecency ordinance.....	19
D. The states’ traditional police power suffi- ciently justifies Erie’s public indecency ordinance	21
II. THE DECISION IN <i>BARNES</i> PROVIDES THE PROPER FRAMEWORK FOR THE EVALUA- TION OF RESTRICTIONS OF NUDE DANCING	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Because nude dance is expressive conduct, regulations of nude dance are reviewed under intermediate scrutiny.....	22
B. The intermediate scrutiny standard is well established.....	25
III. ERIE’S PUBLIC INDECENCY ORDINANCE WITHSTANDS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY ...	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Blum v. Witco Chemical Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	22
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	24
<i>Café 207 v. St. Johns County</i> , 989 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	27
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	8
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	14, 19, 20, 31
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Nonviolence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	23, 25, 26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	24
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	11
<i>D.G. Restaurant Corp. v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 953 F.2d 140 (4th Cir. 1991).....	16, 24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 107 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 31, 32
<i>D’Angio v. Borough of Nescopeck</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 256 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	34
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>Farkas v. Miller</i> , 151 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14
<i>Glen Theatre, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 802 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1923 (1999)	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	19
<i>International Eateries, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 941 F.2d 1157 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14, 20, 21
<i>J & B Entertainment v. City of Jackson</i> , 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4, 13
<i>Nakatomi Investments, Inc. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 949 F. Supp. 988 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 485 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 674 A.2d 338 (Pa. Commw. 1996)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 688 A.2d 168 (Pa. 1997)	5
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	11, 13, 17
<i>Purple Orchid, Inc. v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 721 A.2d 84 (Pa. Commw. 1998)	16
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Sammy's of Mobile v. City of Mobile</i> , 140 F.3d 1993 (11th Cir. 1998)	16, 28
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	8, 9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	23
<i>State v. Baysinger</i> , 397 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. 1979)	8
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	24
<i>Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 40 F.3d 130 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 17
<i>Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Ohio 1993)	14, 15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26, 27, 30
<i>Young v. American Mini-Theaters</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1994)	1
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
